504024898 09/27/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4071557

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 019197/0688

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROSENTHAL & ROSENTHAL, INC.	09/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDGAR ONLINE, INC.
Street Address:	50 WASHINGTON STREET
City:	NORWALK
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06854

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11397105

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)291-9868

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-558-4229

Email: demarcor@sullcrom.com, nguyenb@sullcrom.com

Correspondent Name: RAFFAELE A. DEMARCO
Address Line 1: 125 BROAD STREET

Address Line 2: SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004-2498

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	018525.00067
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAFFAELE A. DEMARCO
SIGNATURE:	/RAFFAELE A. DEMARCO/
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Edgar Online Release of Patents TMs#page1.tif source=Edgar Online Release of Patents TMs#page2.tif source=Edgar Online Release of Patents TMs#page3.tif source=Edgar Online Release of Patents TMs#page4.tif

PATENT 504024898 REEL: 040166 FRAME: 0098

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of September 27, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), by Rosenthal & Rosenthal, Inc., 1370 Broadway, New York, New York (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, Edgar Online, Inc., located at, 50 Washington St., Norwalk, CT 06845 (the "Grantor") entered into (i) that certain Financing Agreement, dated April 5, 2007 (the "Financing Agreement"), by and between Grantor and Grantee, and (ii) that certain Security Agreement, dated April 3, 2007 (the "Security Agreement"), with the Grantee in order to convey to Grantee a security interest in (i) the trademarks as set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto (the "Marks"); and (ii) the patents as set forth on Schedule B annexed hereto (the "Patents") (collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Marks were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 3527, Frame 0522 and the Patents were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 019197, Frame 0688;

WHEREAS, the Grantee agrees to formally release and re-convey to the Grantor the security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Grantee hereby releases and re-conveys, without representation or warranty, to the Grantor all of the Grantor's security interest and rights that were granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Financing Agreement, respectively, in and to the Collateral.
- 2. The Grantee acknowledges and affirms that all of the rights, interests, and remedies of the Grantee concerning the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Financing Agreement are hereby terminated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this 27th day of September, 2016.

ROSENTHAL & ROSENTHAL, INC.

Thomas D. Lauria, Senior Vige President

PATENT REEL: 040166 FRAME: 0099 State of New York)

) SS:

County of New York)

On the 27th day of September, in the year 2016, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared THOMAS D. LAURIA personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

(Signature and Office of Individual taking acknowledgment)

[NOTARY STAMP]

CAROLYN CAMACHO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CA6148806
Qualified in Richmond County
Commission Expires Dec. 20,

Schedule A

Trademarks

TRADEMARKS				
Case Number	Trademark		1	Ţ
Country Name	Number/Date			
Number/Date		Status	Application	Registration
E0393.20004US00	FREEEDGAR	Registered	75/348712	2258658
United States of America			28-Aug-1997	06-Jul-1999
E0393.20005US00	EDGAR ONLINE & DESIGN	Registered	75/012993	2360972
United States of America			31-Oct-1995	27-Jun-2000
E0393.20007US00	EDGAREXPLORER	Registered	75/721584	2601633
United States of America			04-Jun-1999	30-Jul-2002
E0393.20008US00	EDGARANALYST	Allowed	78/160270	
United States of America			03-Sep-2002	
E0393.20015US00	13FPRO (BLOCK)	Registered	75/939828	2742653
United States of America			09-Mar-2000	29-Jul-2003
E0393.20016US00	EDGARNEWS	Registered	75/904304	2570715
United States of America			27-Jan-2000	21-May-2002
E0393.20017US00	EDGARPRO	Registered	75/388486	2306903
United States of America			12-Nov-1997	11-Jan-2000
E0393.20018US00	I-METRIX	Registered	78/488606	3156240
United States of America			23-Sep-2004	17-Oct-2006
	EDGAR ACCESS	Office Action Issued	76/650575	
United States of America			18-Nov-2005	
	Freight Escape	Registered	75/563755	2305903
United States of America		L		4-Jan-2006

Doc # 05-321224.1

PATENT REEL: 040166 FRAME: 0101

Schedule B

Patents

PATENTS			
Dkt Number Serial Number	Status	Patent	Filing Date
75442-CIP	I-METRIX	Pending	April 4, 2006
11/397,105	System and Method for Rendering of		7-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17-17
	Financial Data Pending		

Doc # 05-321225.1

PATENT REEL: 040166 FRAME: 0102

RECORDED: 09/27/2016